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il
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as of December 31,2017 rl:
Note 2017 2016
JD JD Ltn
Cash flow from operating activities n
Profit for the year before tax 158,936 338,304 :
adjustment: :
Depreciation and amortization 15,846 18,933 .
Doubtful debts 10,000 6,205
previous years Expenses - (13,489) A
Unearned Premium Provision - Net 1,657,586 (58,438) Exi
Outstanding Claims Provision - Net (365,774) (1,238,982) I-L
Change in fair value of financial assets (5,970) 2,388 r,.
Operatlng Income (Loss) Before Changes In Working 1,470,624 (945,079)
Capital ﬁ
Changes In Assets & Liabilities
Changes in Receivable Notes & Post-Dated Cheques (9,269) (15,641) r
Changes in Accounts Receivable (648,557) 581,514 r"
Changes in Due From Other Reinsurers (335,044) (121,435) r*
Change in Other receivables (9,331) (23,347)
Changes in Accounts payable (72,915) 134,536 1
Changes in Accrued expenses 15529 11,444 g
Changes in Varaiety Provisions - 3,810
Changes in Due To Other Reinsurers 54,320 55,743 H
Changes in Other Liabilities 33,184 (316,838) rT
Net cash flqw from operating activities before tax 496,535 (635.299) F
and fees paid
Income tax and fees paid (94,123) (93,563) l—
Net cash flow from operating activities 402,412 (728,856) i
Cash flow from investing activities !-L
Purchase of property and equipment (9,646) (11,502)
Sale of financial assets at fair value through r'l
comprehensive income (975) ’
Financial assets at fair value through other _
comprehensive income 3,667 12,874 g
Net cash flow from investing activities (6,954) 1,370 l_‘
Net (decrease) in cash 395,458 (727,800)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 6,469,049 7,196,849 Eyi
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 29 6,864,507 6,469,049 "'L
o ’
5> G ﬁ




SOV IIb'Y

179'1LT
ESLTI
898'6ST
Fr8'6ELY
(L2o'1n)
IL8'0ST'Y

60S'PFSF

PRO'CET
yTELT
0TL'S01
SOPLIbY

ar

[E)0],

(TL0'67€)
(1€8°c6)
898°657

898°65T
(601°8S)
(8L6°TT)

(1€r'ers)

(SPT'6€0)
(¢68°s1)
0ZL'SO0T

0ZL'S01
(TLO‘6TE)

ar
$80])

(dApemuUOd
1810,

(S0s97¢)
(1€8°c6)
987797

9$TT9T
(0€6°FS8)
(8L6°'11)

(TS6°THs)

(859°TH7)
(c68°51)
0SL66

0SL°66
(s0s‘9z€)

ar
mjoad

PIzIRdY  pIzIedIu()

1515151515151515151515 151518

(£9€°7)
(88€°7)

(88¢°7)
(6L1)

(6L1)

€0¥°€

0L6°¢

0L6'S
(L9sD)

ar
moad

b

(8L9°L7)

€SLTT
ELTT

(re¥6£)

(rer'6€)

(¥s¢)

bTE‘LT
vTe'LT

(8L9°L7)

ar

IAIISIY

e aIeg

SIT'8IL

[€8°€C

P8EPEL
156
EEP'EEL

S0T'¥8L
£68°C1

SIT'8IL

ar

IAIISNY
A10)n)e1g

000°000°%

000°000°%

000°000°%

000°000°%

000°000°%
ar

[ende)

15151515151515151515 1515151515150

9107 L€ 12quIada( JO SY due[eg
AAJISTY AI0JMRIS O, PALIQJSURI],
dwoaur dArsudyd.xdwod [ejo
AAIISIY ANJRA TR

u01s1A01d xe) J9)5e Jedk 3y} J0J Jj0I]
souegeq suruuad() passnlpy
$30Uadxq SIBd § IOLI]

9T07'T Arenuer jO Sy due[eqg

LTOT'TE QU JO SY duejeq
AAISTY AI0JNJRIS O] PALIAJSULI] (|
Awodul JAISIIYIdwod (o],

QAISIY An[eA ey

uors1A0Id xe) 13)ye 1834 ay) 10§ JjoI1

LTOT'T Arenuer J sy 2duefeg

UonqLISI

LT0T ‘T€ 19qudd( papuq 1eak ay) 1o Aynby S1aus() pajepijosuo)) jo yudun)e)g




Consolidated statement of comprehensive income as of December 31,2017

Profit for the year after tax provision
Change in fair value of financial assets

Total comprehensive income is attributable to:

Company shareholders
Minority Interest
Total

2017 2016
JD JD
105,720 259,868
21,324 11,753
133,044 271,621
133,044 271,621
133,044 271,621
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Consolidated Income statement as of December 31,2017

Revenues

Gross Written Premiums

Deduct: Reinsurance Share

Net Written Premiums

Net change In Unearned Premium Provision
Net Earned Premium Income
Commissions Income

Issuance Fees

Interests Income

Gains from Financial Assets

Other Revenues Due To Written Accounts
Other Income

Total revenue

Cost of Claims

Claims Paid

Deduct: Recoveries

Deduct: Reinsurance Share

Net Claims Paid

Net Change in Claims Reserve
Allocated Employees Expenses
Allocated Administrative Expenses
Excess-of-loss premiums
Acquisition Policies Fees

Other Expenses Due To Written Accounts
Net Claims

Unallocated Employees Expenses

Unallocated General and Administrative Expenses

Depreciation & Amortization

Doubtful debt Expences

Other expenses

Total expenses

Profit for the year before tax provision
Income Tax Provision For The Year

Profit for the year after tax provision due to:

Company shareholders
Minority Interest
Total

Per Share Basic / Diluted Of The Year Profit

o
T

i

AT
Y R
5 g

&
<
.,\\7\_“

Note

22
23

24

26
25

26
25
27

16

JD

8,512,240
(1,367,967)
7,144,273
(1,657,584)
5,486,689

58,092
152,515
154,606

27,942
332,426

1,151
6,213,421

(5,867,055)
77,878
825,719
(4,963,458)
365,774
(500,615)
(287,771)
(149,040)
(238,581)
(57,851)
(5,831,542)

(125,154)
(71,943)
(15,846)
(10,000)

(222,943)
158,936
(53,216)
105,720
105,720

105,720
0.026

JD

5,416,753

(681,613)
4,735,140
58,438
4,793,578
34,685
70,041
145,658
13,207
303,557
3,379
5,364,105

(6,291,573)
178,730
1,276,321
(4,836,522)
1,238,982
(489,798)
(262,166)
(185,084)
(252,327)
(21,881)
(4,808,796)

(122,449)
(65,542)
(18,933)

(6,205)
(3,876)

(217,005)
338,304
(78,436)
259,868
259,868

259,868
0.065




Assets
Deposits at banks

Financial assets at fair value through income statement

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income
payment Investments
Total investments

Cash on hand & at banks

Notes receivable & cheques under collection - net

Accounts receivable - net

Due from other reinsurers - net
Property , plant & equipments - net
Intangible assets - Net

Other assets

Total

Total assets

Liabilities and owners' equity
Liabilities

Unearned premium provision - net
Outstanding claims provision - net
Total technical provisions
Liabilities

Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Due to other reinsurers

Varaiety provisions

Provision for income tax

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Owners' equity
Authorized & paid capital
Statutory reserve

Fair value reserve

Accumulated (loss) at the beginning of year

Net owners' equity
Total owners' equity & liabilities

13

14
i)
16
L7,

18
19
20
21

2017

JD

7,046,450
19,663

506,301

11,186
7,583,600

43,057

66,889

2,095,305

166,289

257,150

888

198,108

3,427,686
11,011,286

3,316,903
2,075,509
5,392,412

401,712
29,549
358,270
36,516
37,529
210,789
6,466,777

4,000,000
784,108
(354)
(239,245)
4,544,509
11,011,286

2016
JD
6,647,972
13,693

482,644

11,186
7,155,495

46,077

57,620

1,456,748

431,245

263,234

28

188,777
2,443,729
9,599,224

659,31,/
2,441,283
4,100,600

474,627
16,025
303,950
36,516
18,436
177,605
5,187,759

4,000,000
768,215
(27,678)

(329,072)

4,411,465

9,509,224




Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial

statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves
fair presentation.

Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of
the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the
consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision
and performance of the Company audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit
opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings,
including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our
audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have
complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and
communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be
thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine
those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial
statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe
these matters in our auditors’ report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure
about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter
should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so

would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such
communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

The Company maintains proper accounting books of accounts and the accompanying
consolidated Financial Statements agree with the consolidated Financial Statements
incorporated, and we recommend the General Assembly to approve the Accompanying
consolidated Financial Statements.

For Al - Abbasi & Partners Co.

Ahmad M. Abbasi
License No. 710

28 February 2017
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In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for
assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable,

matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless
management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no
realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial
reporting process.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated
financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud
or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it
exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually
or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report to the
related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence
obtained up to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions
may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

—
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using the assumptions and the estimations
based on its experience, and the

-The actuary report has been taken into
consideration which includes neutral
opinion about the adequacy of technical
Provisions to meet its obligations
toward the Policyholders and the
beneficiaries of insurance policies
which was its results consistent with the
management estimates.

availability of information from many
resources included (lawyers, loss
adjusters, and the received documents
from polices holders) as well as the
application of the principles adopted from
the insurance management as mentioned
in Accounting Policies page (2).

And accordance to the management
opinion that the amounts recognized as
provisions presents the best evaluation of
the amounts required to settle the
obligations as at Dec 31, 2017 with take
into consideration the risks and the
uncertainty associated to the obligations.

And the actual results may vary based on
the estimates of the management which
leads to future change in estimated
obligations, and in view of their
importance, they considered, more
important audit procedures.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises
the information included in the annual report, but does not include the consolidated
financial statements and our auditors’ report thereon. We expected that we will give the
annual report after our report. Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does
not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion
thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility
is to read the other information when its available and, in doing so, consider whether the
other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or
our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If,
based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement
of this other information; we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report
in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the
consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated
financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

'
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Impairment of receivables:

Given the nature of estimation in the
calculation of the impairment provision
for the receivables Notes no. (8, 9), the
management estimate the impairment
using the estimation and the assumptions,
and if there is an objective evidence that
the firm unable to collect all or a part of
receivables, the provision amount is
calculated on the basis of the difference
between the carrying amount and the
recoverable amount and according to the
receivables aging, and in view of their
importance, they considered, more
important audit procedures, and an
impairment provision has been
recognized for receivables.

Technical Provisions:

The Technical Provisions are considered
as liabilities on the Company and right
for the Policyholders to enable the
Company to meet its obligations toward
the Policyholders, in addition to the
Technical  Provisions maintained in
accordance with Accounting Principles
and Insurance Management requirements,
and the Technical Provisions consist of
the outstanding claims Provisions, the
unearned contributions, and the
mathematical reserve which is calculated
in accordance with the basis adopted
from the Insurance Management as
mentioned in  note (2)
Provisions page .

Technical

Given the nature of estimation in the
calculation the Technical Provisions to
meet  its  obligations toward the
Policyholders, there is a probability that
reserves are not sufficient, because the
management calculate the Provisions

The audit procedures included the:

The auditing procedures included a study
of the control procedures used from the
Company for receivables collection, and
study the adequacy of the impairment
provision through evaluation the
management assumptions with take into
account the available external
information about the account receivables
risks and the extent of the application of
the regulatory commissions instructions,
also we evaluated the adequacy of
disclosures about the important
estimations used to calculate the
provision.

The audit procedures included the:

- The auditing procedures included a
study of the control procedures used
from the Company for the estimation of
Technical Provisions from Technical
People, and study the reasonableness
estimation for a sample of outstanding
claims Provisions (Reported & Not
Reported) with take into consideration
the firm's lawyer opinion and loss
adjusters reports (if available).

Study the calculation for a sample of
unearned contributions for general
insurance operations in accordance with
Insurance Management instructions.

Study the extent of the application of
the Insurance Management instructions
related to the Basis of Calculating the
Technical Provisions.

")
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An independent member of
Moore Stephens international Limited

MOORE STEPHENS

Independent Auditors’ Report
517 18 02

To The Shareholders,

Philadelphia Insurance Co.

'

Public Shareholder Company

Amman - Jordan

Report on the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Consolidated financial statements of Philadelphia
Insurance Co. which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2017, statement of consolidated Income and Statement of consolidated
comprehensive income, statement of consolidated changes in owners’ equity and
statement of consolidated cash flows for the year then ended. and notes. comprising
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. -‘

G 515151515151515151 51515151515

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all 4
material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at 31 December ]
2017, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the
year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs).
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’
Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements section of our
report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements
that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements. and we have
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion.

S1515151515151515151515]

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most
significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period.
These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial
statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a
separate opinion on these matters.

5668649 5660709

925111




Philadelphia Insurance Co.
(P. S. C.)

Consolidated Financial Statements

and Independent Auditor's Report
As of December 31, 2017
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